## RESOLUTION NO. 21-<u>0</u>7

## A RESOLUTION TO PRESERVE AND DEFEND THE SECOND AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

WHEREAS, the Second Amendment of the Constitution of the United States of America states that, "A well-regulated Militia, being necessary to the security of a free State, the right of the people to keep and bear Arms, shall not be infringed;" and

WHEREAS, the Supreme Court of the United States in two recent cases, District of Columbia v. Heller and McDonald v. City of Chicago, has held that the right to keep and bear arms is an individual right; and

WHEREAS, the State of Kansas has enacted the Second Amendment Protection Act as codified at K.S.A. 50-1201, et. seq.; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Woodson County, Kansas desires to adopt a formal Resolution to preserve and defend the Second Amendment of the United States Constitution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Woodson County Kansas Commission as follows: All federal acts, laws, orders, rules and regulations passed by the federal government and specifically any Presidential Administration whether past, present, or future which infringe on the people's right to keep and bear arms as guaranteed by the Second Amendment to the United States Constitution and Bill of Rights #4 of the Kansas Constitution shall be invalid in this county, shall not be recognized by this county, and specifically rejected by this county, and shall be considered null and void and of no effect in this county.

- (1) Such federal acts, laws, orders, rules and regulations include, but are not limited to:
  - (a) The provisions of the federal Gun Control act 1934;
  - (b) The provisions of the federal Gun Control Act of 1968;
  - (c) Any tax levy, fee, or stamp imposed on firearms, firearm accessories, or ammunition not common to all other goods and services which could have a chilling effect on the purchase or ownership of those items by law-abiding citizens;
  - (d) Any registering or tracking of firearms, firearm accessories, or ammunition which could have a chilling effect on the purchase or ownership of those items by law-abiding citizens;
  - (e) Any registering or tracking of the owners of firearms, firearms accessories, or ammunition which could have a chilling effect on the purchase or ownership of those items by law-abiding citizens;
  - (f) Any act forbidding the possession, ownership, or use of transfer of any type of firearm, firearm accessories, or ammunition by law-abiding citizens;

## **BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS WOODSON COUNTY, KANSAS**

ATTEST:

Tesla Bayles, County Clerk

Monty Barnett, Chairman

Wayne Faulkner, Vice Chairman

Justin Clark, Member